17-1025-PR8
October 25, 2017

REPORT ON THE AWARD OF CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS AND CHANGES TO CONSTRUCTION
CONTRACTS FOR THE BOARD OF EDUCATION’S CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER REPORTS THE FOLLOWING DECISION:

This report details the award of Capital Improvement Program construction contracts in the total amount
of $5,228,631.46 to the respective lowest responsible bidders for various construction projects, as listed
in Appendix A of this report. These construction contracts shall be for projects approved as part of the
Board’s Capital Improvement Program. - Work involves all labor, material and equipment required to
construct new schools, additions, and annexes, or to renovate existing facilities, all as called for in the
plans and specifications for the respective projects. Proposals, schedules of bids, and other supporting
documents are on file in the Department of Operations. These contracts have been awarded in
accordance with section 7-3 of the Rules of the Board of Education of the City of Chicago.

This report also details changes to existing. Capital Improvement Program construction contracts, in the
amount of $2,093,471.26 as listed in the attached October Change Order Log. These construction
contract changes have been processed and are being submitted to the Board for approval in accordance
with section 7-15 of the Rules of the Board of Education of the City of Chicago, since they require an
increased commitment necessitated by an unforeseen combination of circumstances or conditions calling
for immediate action to protect Board property to prevent interference with school sessions.

LSC REVIEW: Local School Council approval is not applicable to this report.

AFFIRMATIVE ACTION: The General Contracting Services Agreements entered into by each of the pre-
qualified general contractors and other miscellaneous construction contracts awarded outside the pre-
qualified general contractor program for new construction awards and changes to existing construction
contracts shall be subject to the Board’s Business Diversity Program for Construction Projects and any
revisions or amendments to that policy that may be adopted during the term of any such contract.

FINANCIAL: Expenditures involved in the Capital Improvement Program are charged to
the Department of Operations, Capital Improvement Program.

Budget classification: Fund — 425, 427, 431, 435, 436, 485 & 486
will be used for all Change Orders (October Change Order Log); Funding source for new
contracts is so indicated on Appendix A

Funding Source: Capital Funding



17-1025-PR8

GENERAL CONDITIONS:

Inspector General — Each party to the agreement shall acknowledge that, in accordance with 105 ILCS
5/34-13.1, the Inspector General of the Chicago Board of Education has the authority to conduct certain
investigations and that the Inspector General shall have access to all information and personnel
necessary to conduct those investigations.

Conflicts — The agreement shall not be legally binding on the Board if entered into in violation of the
provisions of 105 ILCS 5/34-21.3 which restricts the employment of or the letting of contracts to, former
Board members during the one year period following expiration or other termination of their terms of
office.

Indebtedness — The Board’s Indebtedness Policy adopted June 26, 1996 (96-0626-PO3), as amended
from time to time, shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.

Ethics — The Board’s Ethics Code adopted May 25, 2011 (11-0525-P0O2), as amended from time to time,
shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement. »

Contingent Liability — The agreement shall contain the clause that any expenditure beyond the current
fiscal year is deemed a contingent liability, subject to appropriation in the subsequent fiscal year
budget(s).

Approved for Consideration: Approved:
e o M o=

Mary De’Runtz Forrest Claypool
Deputy Chief of Capltal Planning Chief Executive Officer

and Construction

Approved as to Iegal forn%“"~
Mé%‘x Vuw/uz,\

onald L. Marmer
General Counsel




*SUI00ISSEYP [ U] 8U)[003 dpIAcd 0} J9PI0 Uy

z401

8 SHUN BUILORIPUOD 12 MOPULM BUISEYDINd 40 SISISUOD 310M 40 24028 UL LdINIX3 8107 L10z/22/6 L102/81/8 00°629 LA LYSEOYE Ansy
*$3uB)|A%s A1} JO JuawIBsRldal Seph|oul os|e YoM ', .
¥ pue 3,",v, Bulp|ing o3 sitedad Joou 13|35 .8, BUIp(INg Uo Walshs Buyoos 9 S 9z 8102 rroz/ie/er LTOZ/LT/8  00'000°€6Y'T 29 £YTTOVE uayosed H4 zazenf
Bu3sIxo 3y} JO JUBWddR|dI PUR |BAOWSI JO $ISISUOD YoM Jo adods 3y
‘WalsAs |00030.4d J2UDVE YIM S13]|041U02 pIaY pue ‘pus Juol) Syg .
S ‘Wajshs anewnaud Sunsixs ue Supedal o $15sUCH oM 4o 8doos BYL 0 0 0 8102 croz/sz/e LT02/Y1/8 00'006°€ST 1A TTETOVE |edlueyaay 3103 amoy
‘ool . s
S U 93 03 [£011395] PUE ISMELXS UE BUIPPE 40 SISISU0? YoM 40 adoas Bl L v/N 8102 L102/8/6 L10Z/11/8 005696 IA YETZOVE [evqueyIay :B:.Em asnoysunsem
S 'sun doyoos oMy Jiedad 03 5] }0M jo adods ayL V/N 8102 £102/51/6 £102/T1/8 00°'5.8'6Y 1A SETZOVE {e21URYID N 210D ueyinr
*s3un BUlUoIPpuUCd s
8 112 MOpUIM BUIp|ING Urew BUIE[dal JO SISISUOD 440M §o 5d03S UL asL 8102 L10Z/62/8 £10Z/11/8 00'9288L 1A OvTZOVE |ed(ueyaaly apisiany uosunyg
spun Butuopuod L
8 “Jle MOpUIM BuIp|INg Urews Buoe|das 4o SISISOD oM 3o 5dods TYL V/N 8102 L102/62/8 £10Z/11/8 00°00%89 1A LETTOVE |edjuelas iy 3103 uoasunyg
. ‘seale asayl
14 Ut uoleJ3|iju] a3em ssalppe 0} opesed 1seg 1004 PIE 343 Je SMOpUIM By} v/N 8102 L102/22/6 £102/01/8 00°'S8€°09 LA T8LIOVE ahaxjang Hodaspug
punoJe Aluosew pue s|aul| ay3 SuijeAouas JO SISISUOD YoM Jo adods syl
*Bulutes pazijeuosiad Jo uoliejusws|dwi syl uoddns X . fud
8 03 S00ISSE[D [€19ADS 0} SUBWAACIAW JO SI5ISU02 1o Jo adoos oy O 00T 0 L1027 £102/2/0T L102/6/8 00'T090TT 1A T9ETOVE sauor g Aydiniy sseq
“swiootsse|d |[e ul Bujjood apirold 03 Japio Uy e Souo o
8 SHUR SUIUOIIPUGY e MOpUIM Sulseyand 40 s1sIsU0S Yiom Jo adods ayL 14N3xX3a ,DQN L102/72/8 £102/6/8 00'S8LT 1A 8SETOVE anysoucgdjon
‘|ooyas By 1e mc_c‘_mm._ pazijeuocsiag tonn_:m 03 sWoolssed 5 B o Aud. W
8 210} U SIUBWOASIA] JoaI] BLIpIACI] O SISISUOD Y1oM Jo 8dl0aS BUL 0 00T 0 8107 £102/52/8 £102/6/8 00'8Z9°0F IA LLETOVE uof g Aydiniy ynws
"WAZ o
S 5810 543 BUIAISS B-MHY 40 Ue} o3 UiX] JO SISISUOD 340M 4O 54038 DL asi 107 £10Z/9/0T L102/L/8 00°000'TE J0f1 96800VE [EN] YOAD
'S0 pajelolsalap 03 anp Supjing ' s A o
v auus a3 03 Buiuiod 3an3 BUIPIACI 4O SISISU0D 3OM 40 adoas UL O 69 9T £102 £10Z/51/0T 1102/2/3 9V TEEEYY 201 26900vE auen J9jAL [3qoN
‘Juswasejdas
usuodwod NHY pue Quswade|das Suidid 308195 ‘Jussieqe uolleNsUL I S
S Suidid Wesys sinsseld Mo| 03 WEs3s aansseid YRy Wy SI9N0q 40 © 14 0 810C L10Z/1/11 £102/92/L  00°000'6%8T o0f 8TLO0VE AF200 malAe]
UQJSIBAUCS BUIPN|DUI SUOIIBAOUSL JOIIBIUI JO SIS|SUOD YoM Jo adods By L
“Juswadeldal
v 4004 9A109J8S pue ‘Jualuacedas Buidod ‘pling-a) 1adeled ‘Bunulodiony g sz 0 8107 L10Z/T/1T £10¢/9Z/L 00°000'6LS J0r 9TL00VE Ar220 malaye]
BuIpn|dul SUCIIEAOUB. JOLIBIX® JO SISISUOD YIOM JO 2d0DS 3L
*ue]d uoliez|3liolld punoidAe|d sdo Jed eale Aejd paaed uiyum
punougSie|d mau e Suipirodd jo sisistod yJom Jo adods syl uowale)) L, " Jowaie ’
8 -Ue|d UoREZALIOLY PUNoIBAEI S Jod eaie Aeid paned UM S 0f 0 8102 £102/ve/8 £102/51/8 00°000'88¢ 29 €80Z0VE / ¥80ZOYE a1V 3 10 / uel3i0dN
punoidAeld mau e Buipiaodd JO s3SISUOI SJom Jo adods 8y (ue(|R|ION
) LI H vy
P~ 1odfoud .
o4 ¥VIA  HLVA NOILITdWOD aLva agvmy QOHLIW
SNOSVAY SFLON GNY 3d0DS Lo3[oud NOILDY "WYI4dV '1VOSId QILVdIDILNY avmy LOVHINOD LOVELNOD # LOVYLINOD YOLIVHINOD TOOHIS
FAY A
1300190

v xipuaddy



[4 5X4

9¥'1£9'822'S  §

PapIAcAd Buipuny [ewIaxy ‘6

SPANEIIU] 19L1ISI 181730 foj Joddng 'g
£3a1218 01j0J110 |eUCIIRIND 10) 3oddng
saueqdwo) yay 9

SpaaN [ERAUBYIDN KILIOLL] 'S

SUORWIPUOY) LOLISIXT Patelolaaq v
SUONIB|OIA 9POD 3l '€

aouejduo) apoy) 'z

£ages T

suoseay

[ ‘syadeted pajelolialap BuISSBIPPR JO SISISUOD Yiom Jo 8dods ayL

‘sjuBWIB|a AIUOSEUI B[qeISUN PUB POYIYS JO
qels AIUOSEW JO SISISUOD Yiom Jo adoas ay |

Sulyoyed/lencwral 1o} uoje;

dnues)|s pue joos
8y} jo uoneziiqeis AdudRIawla Bulpiroid JO SISISUOD yiom Jo adods ay |

swoolsse j[e uj Bujjooo apirosd
0} 13pJO Ul SpJenS mopuIm Suj{eIsul JO SISISUOD YIOM JO 3d0ds By |,

*SWo0ISSE|d |2 Ul 8ulj0od apiacid 03 Jopio U]

oM B398
8 pue UolEj[RISUI WSJSAS 1){ds ‘SwiooIsse}D (e uf Suljood apiacid 01 JBpio
Ul S3IUN BUIUCIIPUGD Jle MOPUIM Sulj|eISUl JO SISISUOD J40M Jo 8dods ay)

*aAeA dojs pue ‘(4addod) saul Addns mc_v_.._u:_. $RINIKY U

Bunsixa z Suipe|dal 1g SUIAOWY JO $15ISU00 SjHoMm Jo adods a3y :uedog

*aajeA dois pue ‘(1addoo) saul| Ajddns Suipnjdul surezunoy Bupjuip

Bunsixa ¢ Supoe|dal 1 BUIAOWSI JO SISISUOD YIom Jo adods 3y | ueyeun

‘aajen doys pue ‘(1addoo) sauy| Aiddns Sutpnjoul suleyunoy

Supjunp Sunsixa Z Suroe|dal 5 Sujsowal pue sureiuno) Suulp

BU13s1%9 Z BuIACWIBU JO S35ISUOD }JoM JO 2d0ds 3Y) (UOIEINPT 1 3DLdd

*anjea dois pue ‘(1addoa) saulj Aiddns Sujpnjoul saunixiy

Bunsixe Buioeldal )@ Buraolual JO S1SISUOD dom Jo adods oy tAdjseag

*aAjeA dois pue ‘(Jaddod) sau) Ajddns Buipno

uis Sunisixa Z Bupde|dal 1@ SUIAOWISI JO SISISUOY YIOM Jo 3d03s Y| :dpn)

8 *aajea dois pue ‘(1addod) suy| Aiddns Buipniour aanxy
1x2 Bujoejdal 1@ BujAOWIBI JO SISISUOD YIOM 0 3dods ay ) :j[asse)
*aajea doys pue ‘(1addod) suy Ajddns Suipnjau aanixiy yuis

1x8 Bupoejdad 1§ BulAoWal JO $1SISU0 4oM Jo adods 3y i) saySny
*aajeA dogs pue ‘(Jaddod) aul| Alddns Buipnjour ainixyy

Bunsixa Buioe|dal g BulAoWIaL JO $ISISUOD Ylom 4O 9d0ds B L ;03[I|eD
*anjea dols pue ‘(1addoo) sun Alddns ‘sajqgqng uieiunoy

Supsixa Bue|dal )@ Buiaowal Jo SISISUOD JIOM 4o 8d0ds ay| :Bunog
“anleA dois pue ‘(1addos) auj) Aiddns 8

Bunsixe Bue|daa ) Sulrowal o 5ISISUO2 Yiom Jo adods vy| (puowiwnig
‘anjeA dogs pue ‘(Jaddod) auy| Ajddns Buipnjaul utelunoy

1xe Buioejdal xg Bulrowal JO $ISISU0D YIoM J0 9dods 3| iuepaor

SHUN SUIUOKRIPUOS Jie mopulm Suiseyand Jo S35ISUCD Yiom Jo adods ay)

9

99

8

1dW3X3

aal

V/N

14

o254

8T0T

810Z
8107

8T0C
8107

8102

810T

LTOT/TE/8

£102/5/6

£10Z/1€/21

£10Z/£T/0T

L10Z/€1/01

LT0Z/€1/01

L102/v/6

£10Z/62/8

£107/62/8

£10Z/6T/8

L102/82/8

£102/82/8

£102/ve/8

L102/72/8

00'€52'SS
00'¥T¥'3Y
00°ZLEY

00'989°€Z
00°00SL

0000009

00°S8€'65

o0r

o0r

oJ0f

o0r

9r/zove

PSETOPE

9SLyOrE

£L10901€

T8L50VE

SEGYOVE

¥8.50bE
/ vOvvove / ovvove
] 6EZYOVE / ZOPYOVE
/ VETYOVE [ EETHOVE
] ZETYOvE / TETHOVE
/ OSTYOYE / 6TZVOVE

suetualAl aseyd

sueJalAL 0]0%91d
aueT 4slAL zalenf

wingny SuISBIH

suiSsIH

(AR} SuiaaIH

uesog / ueyeuQ
/ uoneonp3 g a0ead
/ Asjseag f aynd / ||9ssed
/2 ssydny /o9)es / Buno
/ puowwiniq / uepior

akeyong

Jam

17%-1025-PR8

SNOSVIY

Lodfoyd

k. (o]
SILON GNV 3d0JS LI3[0¥d

NOLLDV

dvia

‘WYlddY  TVISId

4LVd NOLLITdWOD
QaLVdIDLLNY

1102
180390
¥ xipuaddy

airva
agvmy

aavmv
JLIVHINGD

JOHLIW
LOVYLNOD

# LOVHINOD

YOLOVYLNOD TOOHOS



17-1025-PR8

‘sJeaile Ui pieog sy} 0} peroded Buieg sle pue panoidde usaq aney siepio abueyo Bumolio) syl

0v°98.'21L$ f1ej0l J93foid

e ATAR

225e0ee

Z1'sp1'g$ Hejol J99ford

" 1senbay [0oyog

3p07) Uoseay

‘winuoypne ayy u sjybl soejdal } aaowal sjelsjew pue Jogej apiacid 0} 10joBIU0D

%€  0V'926'281$ 0v'926'7L$ 4 00'000°€LL$

11722180
Sfeq ddy

21711180

31eq abuey)

“3U] ‘UOIONIISUOD YIHD

anv-12zzz-L10Z anv bupleg 102
[ooyas Buipjog H weiH

adid Bupisixe

€0'€¥9'Cs. SUOIHPUOY) PAIBA0DSH]  Ue 0} Joauu0d o} adid Aepo Jajawelp .8 J0 ,G€ [BUOIIPPE UE 10} [ElLISjeW pue Jode] apincid 0} J0joRIJUOD L1L/91/80 LL/SLI80
00°69¢'2$ SUOYHIPUOY PBAIBA0ISI *UORYBUUOD 8Y) 198w 0} adid Jayem Jaddoo ay) pusixs 0} s|elsjew pue joge| apInaId 0} JoJoRIU0D 11/62/80 21/81/80
apo9 ofeoiy) 10 A0 yim Ajldwos o) adid Ae[s Jejowelp
68°€86$ soueldwo) apog .8 J0 nalj ul adid uoll BINONP JSjSWEIP ,8 JO 0t IBISUl O} S|BLSRU puE Joge| Spiroid 0} 10joB)U0D 11/52/80 LL/81/80
*saul| [eou}a8je Bulsixs jo sniejs pue ‘yidep ‘azIs ‘uoledo| :sspnjoul
0z'ceLes SUOIIPUOY) PBIBA0ISIQ yoiym uoneBisaaul AN (8013088 80BUNSgNS B U0) S[ELSJEW pue Joge| apincid 0} JOJoBIU0D 11/62/80 L1121/80
280€0¢€¢
3p0)) UoSEDY SUONRdNAsa( J9pI0 Sbue() Jjeq ddy 91e( abuey)
%v90° 21'668°160°L$ N.F.mmwhww S 00°000°580°L$ 2088y % USS|AIN "N'S ‘Uaydsed "H'd
dON-16022-9L0C dON uoqnpny 9102
|ooyas Aiejuswolg uognpny
JaquinN Od oeiu0D junouwy s18pIO SI9PIO unowy
Jaquinp 1dy pieog aloelO J09% denuoD abueysn abueysp joB13U0D Jaquinp 398foid Jopusp jooyos

€130 1 9ded
L1/8/6

[EJ0L  pasiAey 120} 40 JagunN {euiBLO

907 J3AH0 dIONVHD

L1102/1€/80 03 1102/10/80
woJ} afues s3j9£o [eaosdde Joplo abueyd asayl

- LT0T 1990320

wieidos Juswaroiduwy [ende)

s[jooyas dqndg OWﬂom:U

Sd)



17-1025-PR8

'siealle U] pJeog sy} o pauodal Buleq a.e pue paroldde ussg eey sieplo aBueLo Buimooy ey

0005693 ‘1e30 329f0id”

00°0S¥'v$

00'005°2$
925€0€e

§8°228°86$ :1€301 393f0ad

ysenbay jooyog *s[E91WBYI JO-9sadsip @ SAOWAI 0] S[eNsjew pue Joge| apiaoid 0} JOJoRIJUOD LL/9L/80  ZL/PL/80
. 'd0 [dued
SUOIIPUOD PRIBACISI] O NSKf Ul L-Z-dd |SuBd 0} Z0Z WOO! Ut SI9IN0 MaU J98UU02 0} S|eLSlew pue Joge| spincid o0} 10J9.1U0) 11152180  21/21/80

3p07) uoseay
00°28¢'¢9¢$ 00°28€'61$ a 00'000'¥¥€$

%¥9'g

suopdnosad Japlo abueyy Jleqddy  31eq obuByD)

‘OU| ‘UoRINKSUCD BueT] J9lAL
10$-10822-2102 108 j003 1102
Jooyag Aejuawalg §009) A Uyor

*AIINoag ¥ Alojes woly jsanbal uo paseq

0£'€LL'T$ anss| floes uoneInBiyuoo Jojesado Joop Yy pue auoyd Jy 9SIASI 0} S[ELSIBW pue Joqe| apIAcid 0] J0}IBIIU0D L11/91/80  Z1/80/80
‘uoljpuod
pajeIoNS}ep Ul 8q 0} PaIsA0dsip sem BuiyIap [e1aw BunsIxe aIsym Joou Xauuy 3y} Je s1gap Uesjo
G5'v50'96$ SUOINPUOD PaIBA0dsI]  pue ‘Joos Arelodusa) spinold ‘Buiysap fejow Bulsixa Jiedal 0) sjeusiew pue Joge| apinold 0} J0JIBIUOD LL/62/80  21/91/80
G¥2662¢
3pP07) UOSEDY SUORANDSa(Q JopI0 abuByD) Jeqaddy  djeq ebuey)
%S8°LL  89°1GL°128L$ 89'161°191$ S oo.ooodmm.rw Auedwo) uononiysuo) Aig-|ly
. 40Y-10£22-2102 40Y A91eH 10T
looyog AsjeH xaly
19qUINN Od J0BJJUOD  Junowy S18pI0 s1apiQ junowy
Jaquinp 1dy paeog ajoeI0 0% 10BHU0D abueyn abueyn j10BHUO0D Jaquin 398foid JOpUap looysg

€1 Jo 7 3sed
L1/8/6

|ejoL

pasiaey

jejoL 10 JequinN lreuibLIo

9071 d430¥0 IONVHI

L102/1€/80 01 L1.02/10/80
wouy ofues sa]949 jeaocsdde Japio abueyd asay L

~L10T 1390390

2

weigold Juowsosduy [eide)
S[ooyds dAfgng 03edNY)

SdD



17-1025-PR8

'sJeasse Ul preog ay) 0) papodal Buieq aJe pue pasoidde usag aaey siep.o abueys Buimolio) au L

6£'902'2$ 117101 19901y

6£°902'2$ SUOHIPUOD PRIBA0DSI]

' 8€2662¢
’ BP0y UOSEdY

%910 6S0V8'Z0V' LS

00°bb¥'L$ :1ejoy Josfoud

00y LS .mcoz_ucoo paIsA09SI(]

11€6G2¢€
3p0o7 uoseay

%996 00°65'89¢€$

L9'ELE°E91 LS ‘lejo) 39afoid

. lels
Anus je Jour00 IN Je suojsall Jo sadald 1o9]as Jledal o) sjelsjew pue Joge| apiroid 0} J0jorUD 21122180  £1/01/80
A SUONAIIASa( J9pI0 abuey) Jeg ddy  37eq SbUEUD

"00) UOIJONJISUQ? Jajpati4
40¥-1.2¢€2-2102 40¥ Apnoo 102
Awapesy ABojouysaj Apnoo "o welim

6£'902°2$ S oo.vmwwoov_ 1$

: ‘uonowap
Buunp PaIan0ISIP {lem UoHJBPUNO) BUNSIXS JUSLINDOP PUB ASAINS 0} JO}2B1JU0D ‘AJ[BUOKIPPY *UOIH[OWSP
Bunnp paiaA0oSIp Sj0yUBW PBUCPUBGE SAOWSI 0} Slelsjew pue Joge| apinoid 0} J0JoeiueD)

LLIYLI80 L1/21/80

31eq ddy

2088y %9 UBSIBIN ‘NS ‘Usuosed "H'4
OSN-19622-2L0Z OSN .doo7 yinos 210z

63 doo1 yinos - jooysg Alejuawidjg MmaN

Jjeq abueyy

SUORANdSaq JepIo sbuels

00°65%°2€$ 4 00°000°9ee$

00°'000°6G1$ p8jo8lIg JaumQ “Jejnpow Yinos au jo uoponpold Asojoe) alessjadse o} sjeusiew pue Joge| spinoid 0} Jojoesjuo) L1280 21/¥2/80
Buipling ﬁ__:n-v_o_«w 0} BuIp[ing Je|npow Yuou afueys pue ‘[lem uolepunos
19'€28'v0.$ pojoalIg JaumQ  Jo sajawiad Je (|} SUojS ppe ‘spelf uo ge|s 9}eI0U0d ppe 0} S|elajew pue jogej apiaoid 0} Jojoeu0D) L1/12/90 21/81/80
“Bulp|ing Hing-%ois
00°000'00€$ pajoallg JaumQ 0} Buipjing Jejnpowl wWoly Jejnpous Yuou afiueyo o) 10ge] SWILIAA0 9 pajelajedde apiaold 0} JojoeueD LL/12/80 L1/12/80
909042¢ ’
8p0) UCSETY SUONdNassq JapiQ abuey)d ajeq ddy 31eQd 9bueqd
%2S'€C  19'€2.°901°9% F.w.mNn_mwr,r@ € 00°05€°5v6'v$ "au ‘uolPRIISU0Y YD 0
SNL-10622-L102 SN sameq LL02
|ooYyog some(q s9jes) saleyn
laqunN Od J0BNUOD  JUNOWY s19pI0 YT e) unowy
Jaquinp 1dy paeog ajaelQ J0 % 30BJ]UOD abueysn abueys joeLU0D laquinp 3osfoud Jlopuap |1o0yss

B3O L

€1 Jo ¢ 95eq
L1/8/6

pasiAay

Jo JaquinN leuibLO ;

90T H3A™UO FIONVHD

L1102/1€/80 03 11.02/1L0/80
$9]9A9 jeaocsdde Jopao abueys asay]l

L10T 1390320

1ej0L

weagdold Juswerosduy [ede)
s[o0ydg drpqng odedry)

SdD

woJ} abuel



17-1025-PR8

‘siealle Ul pieog au} o) payiodad Bulaq ale pue pasoidde usaq ey siapuo abueyd Buimo|io) sy L

89°615°1£$ 1ej0 L Joaloid

18°'986°0¢$

18'2€6$ .
62LLL2¢E

29°99%°6¢$ :lejol 109foid

Juied mau ypm

SUOIPUOD PRIBAGdSIQ  8qHEdwod-UoU 9 0} PRIBACISIP Jueless mc:m.xm mom_gmh 0} m_m:EmE pue 10ge] spiA0d 0} JOJBIUOD 11/92/180  21/81/80
. ‘SUOISINGI [99)S
MOV —UOISSIWO 0 IS8l B sk pauinbal spun doyoo. 12 3I0MIonp [eUoPPE 10} S|eUajew pue Joge| apinold o0} J019BLU0D 21/22/80  L1/81/80
3po7) uoseay : Stondiasaq JopIp obueys SEeg ddy  3jeq ebuey)

%LlSy 9L456°2PE'LS 00°€86'792'1$ "0 uoldnIsU0y I3|paL 4

J40Y-150¥2-2102 20Y seudpled L10¢
Jooyag seudpies oseze

.8L°¥16'L5$ €

29'99v'ses
§19692¢

08°060°'9L $ :[e10L 190f0id

*Buiieo eudje)ed

pajoall JAUMO Bunsixa ul A_>_o<v jeLsew Buieuoo moumonmm SAOWAI 0} S[eLIRleW puk Joge| spiroid o} J0joRIU0D 21120/80  LLILVLO

3p07) uoseay
%96'0 T999r'LeL'e$

suondiosag Japio abueyn

2088y ¥ UBSIRIN ‘NS ‘Usyased "H'd
UOIN-LLLEZ-210T MOIN uelaysH Li0e

[00Y9§ UeIdlOH IN UaleH

g ddy  3jeq abueq)

299gn'ges ol 00°000'20L°€$

‘uojowsep BuLNp paJaAcosip

08°060°0L$ SUOIHPUOY) PaIaA0asIg SUOIIEO0] MOPUIM J09]3S JE [S1U]} PaUOPUBJE UE SAOWSI 0} S[Elajew pue oge] spinoid 0} JOJOBI[IUOD JLIL2/80  21/60/80
JXAWIXAS
3P0 UOSEDY SUoIdoSa( 19pIQ) abuey) SEegddy  3jeq abuey)
%G8'0 08'2L2'606'L$ o.m.omo_w_.w l 00'2ZL'¢68°L$ ‘00 uolonlIsua) I8jpauy
40Y-1£9€2-L102 40N puowuwiey L1027
|00Yy9§ puowIuIRH £) Sajiey)d
1aqunN Od 10BJUOD  Junowy S19pI0 LT o) junowy
JsquinN 3dy pieog 99RO J09% joBRHUOY abueyn abueyn joenUOD Jsquinp 3o3foid 10puUsA looyog

€1 JO p 9s8q
L1/8/6

lej0l  pasisy JejoL

J0 JaquwnN leulBlIO ;

9071 d430™¥0 IONVHO

2102/1L£/80 03 2102/L0/80
woyf abues $31249 jeacidde Japio abueyd asayl

LT10T 1990320

weidolJ juswosordul [eyde)
s[eoYdS AMqng 03edYD

SdD



17-1025-PR8

‘siealle Ul pleog ey 0} papiodas Buiag ase pue pencidde usaq saey siepio sBueyd Bumo)io) syl

002259 :1e101 300load

, . . "lojens|a
00'2.5'9% SUOIPUOY) PAIBA0SSI] 8} 0} Ixau Bupuod snalfas o} Jeydse Jo] Buiyied Aypow o} sieusiew pue Jogej apiaoid o} J0joeIuU0D 21/60/80  LL/20/80
616£80¢ : '

3po7) uoseay SUONANDS9Q JepJO Jbuey) Jeqddy  J1eq SbUEUD

%9E'G * 9€'192°€00°L$ 9€°190'998$ - - vl 00°004°2¥9'9$ QU] ‘sJOJIBNJUOT JBYHIN MM
1-40¥Y-LYZS2-§10¢ L-40¥ uowweds 5102

Jo0Y9S uowwieag A ueyjeuor

0t 0Z¥'e$ c1ej0l 198foad

‘gale ofesanoo ajenbape
0¥'02¥'c$ pajang JaumQ apinoid o} speay uonebiu Bunsixe aoe|dal ' 9AOWS) 0} S|ELS}EW pue Joge| apiacd 0} 10J0BIU0D 211/20/80 11192110
9¥9192¢

3p07 uoseay SUONANDSad JopI0 abuey) JEgddy  BjEq JbueyD

%6’V OF'0Z¥'LPe$ ov'ozyLis 4 00°000°0£2$ Auedwog uononisuog Ag-iIvy
: . TdN-10972-9L02 T1dN UOUISA JUNOIN 9102

Jooy9s Alejuswa]g UOUIIA JUNO

8v'606$ ‘1830 300f01d

99°606$ SUORIPUOD PRIBAISIG "I SJOYUBW pUE SWIEIL USY0IG B 3oe|da) 0} SjeLsjew pue Jogej apiaoid 0} 10j0elu0D 11/52/90  LL/22/80
#8020v¢
3pos uoseay SUondnosaq J18pI0 9bueyy Seqgddy  37eq abueyy

%L9C 1G'12e99L$ 1G°128'%$ 4 00°000°29L$ Auedwog uonanisuod Aig-lly
. IdN-LZPP2-9102 T1dN UE(ISIDON 9102

|Jooyas Aiejuswalg ue|a|9dN. g 361099

J9qWNN Od JOBLUCH  Junowy S19pi0 SI19pI0 junowry
saquiny 3dy pieog 8|9810 109% ° 19RJUODH sbueys sbueys 10B1UOD Jequiny 3o9foid JOPUSA Jooyas
|ejoL  pasiney |lejoL J0 JaquinN 1eulbLIO :

907 ¥30H0 IONVHO

€1J0 6 3sed 2102/1€/80 3 11.02/10/80
L1/8/6 wouy afues saj949 [ercadde sapio abueyd asayl

wies3oid uswoAodwy [eide))
S[00YdS dA[qid 03edNYD

L10T 1390320 | SdD




17-1025-PR8

'sJease Ul pieog auy o} papode Buiag ale pue panoidde usaq aney siapio sbueyo Bumoloy sy L

0t'286°65$ :1e10) J00foud

00°000'0€$

0t 286'62$

620292¢

8998°¢26°6Y% :e101 199l04d

-aseq a|qeidasoe

SUOPUOD PRISA0ISIC apinoud 0} 9-vO UM [x9eq pue yidop | In0Iapun 0} s|euslew pue Joge| Spiaoid 0} J0JOeIU0D LLILEIB0  LL/¥2/80
‘SaNssi ,
SUOI}IPUOD PBIBADISI Aqissedoe yay 0} anp jjeydse soejdal pue anowal 0} s|eldlew pue Joge| apiaoid o} Jojoenuod JLILEI80 21192180
9p0 Uosedy . suonduosaq J9pJO ebueyd 3jeq ddy djeq ebueql
%yl'LC 0v'186°082$ 0t'286'65% 4 00°000°'L22$ Aueduio) uononysuo) Aig-iy

: 1dN-11852-91L0Z TdN YHOMIUSA 9102
[00YIS YyHoMjuapp g Ialueq

-aunjiey Jamod Jo ased ui Bunybl AousBisws eaey Apuaiino

02'912'L2$ aoueldwon 8poD  JOU S0P JOOUIS “SHUN bwzm.n Bunybi| Aousbiawe apinold 0} s|elSjew pue Joge| 3pIAoLd 0] J0J0RIU0D L1/S0/80 11/20/80
i *Bui(teo Bulsixs
G€'0.8% SUOIIPUOD Palenodsid 1O [eaowsl Buunp paseAoosip Buidid pauopuede aaowal o} sjelalew pue 1oqe| apirold 0} J0joEU0D 11170180 11/20/80
*BUIIB JO [eAOWIBl
20'€06'vL % SUONIPUOD PaISACIS  Uodn paisAosIp ‘SWOal J98]8s Ul uonejnsul adid anowal o} sfelsjew pue Joqe] apiacid 0} J0JoRIU0D 21121180 LLIVEILO
-papoddnsun sem INpuos Buiisixa jey) paIanoasp sem J ‘Bulfs jo uogjowap uodn "swool
Zv'£05'9% SUOH)IPUOY) PaISA0ISI 9IS 18 JInpuod Buiybl Joy siebueyioddns [feisu) 0} s|eusjew pue Joge| apiaosd o} 10joeIoD L1/€0/80 LIVEIL0
‘uonensul Buyoo. Jo [EAOWS) Uodn PaIeA0ISIp
£ 0 9% ) SUOIIPUOD) PaIBA0DSIC 218M U2IUM ‘J001 Je Spaa} ealjosfa Bunsixs @noJas 0} sjeuajelt pue Joge| apiaoid 0} 100BJU0D L1/€0/80 L1/20/80
1€£400€€ .
9p07) UOSEdY SUORANSa( JapiQ ebueyd 3feq ddy 3feq ebuey)
%10'S 88'€Z6'9¥0°'L$ 88'¢26'6v$ G 00°000'266$ . 008SY 9 UBS|3IN "N'S ‘Usudsed 'H'd
) J0¥-LLYST-L10Z JOY UOSUIAS LL0Z
Jo0Y2S UOSUaAALS T lelPY
JaqunN Od oequon unowy SIapIO SIBPIO junowy
JequinN 1dy paeog aorIO 0%  joR[UOD abueyp abueyd joBUCD Jaquin 308foid 1OpUsSA looysg
feyol posiAay ejol JO JaquinN _m:_m_uo

€130 9 93eg
L1/8/6

90T ¥3AF0 FONVHO

L102/1€/80 03 L10Z/L0/80
woyj afiuel sa|942 [eaosdde Japao abueyd asayl

weaol1J uswoaociduwy [ende)
s[00YS d[qnJ 03edY))

L10T 1B3QORO | SdD



17-1025-PR8

‘sigslie U] peog sl 0) papodal Buieq ale pue pasoidde usaq aney siapio abueyo Buimo|o) ey L

00°'899°8$ 11301 10alo.d

00'899'¢$

91800¢€¢

20°0eY'L2$ 118101 399(0id

*}JOM Jledal [RInjonu}S SJepowIWode 0] |8A8] JNje B} J8 SSLI0SS3I0E PAJRIDOSSE PUE SIIIAIP

UOVY — UOISSILO  ‘S1IM “UNpu0d WajsAs ejep pue wJegje aui Bunsixe aaowal o} s|eliajew pue Joge| spiaocid 0} JojoeIuo) LL/G2/80  LL/S2/80
3poy uoseay Co ’ SuonduasaQ JapiQ abuey) 3fegddy  3feq abueyn

%LlL'0 00'899°2¢6°L$ '00'999'8$ [ 00°000'%26'L$ "00 UoONISUC) WjoS 861099 ayL
: 40¥-18062-2L02 JOY uipjueld L1Log

18juan SUY auld uipjueld

(AN AN

G€9192¢€

§5°'859°6$ :1e301 300f0id

) 'sanss| Buipuod pue
Buipelf anj0sal 0} POS [RUORIPPE [[BISUI 0 J0J0RIIU0I ‘AJEUOIIPPY "SUJaou0d Ajajes pue AJjigissaooe

anss| Aojeg vayv o} enp jjeydse g ajaiouco aoejdal pue anowss 0} S|elBjewl PUE Joge] apinoid 0} J10joRAU0D L1L/62/80  L1/¥2/80
3poy uoseay SUoRaNaSaQ JopIQ Jbuey) Slegady  3yeq ebuey)
%LL'0L  20'0Ev'cezs 20'0evy'L2s L 00'000'2L2$ Auedwog uoyonysuod Aig-ily

T1dN-10992-9102 1dN stoqnqg 9L0Z
looyds sloqng g 3 weljiim

§6°858'6$ SUORIPUOD PaIdA0ISIA “Aunaisssoe vy Joj jeydse aoejdel o} sjesjew pue 10ge| apirod 0} 10J0B.UGD 11/20/180  LL/82/L0
1£919¢2¢
B8p07) UOSEDY . il 3jeq day 3req abuey)
%69  GG'958'6128 6G'858'6$ l 00°000°0L2$ Auedwog uoyonysuod Ag-Iy
: TdN-LL£92-9102 TdN UOIUIH 9102
) aansnf 8190 J0 Awapesy “Ip Bupy JaynT uien "iq
JaquinN Od JoBJJUCD  Juhowy sI9pi0 SI9pI0 unowy
J1aquinp 3dy pieog a|oeIO J0% 3joBMUOD abuey) abueys 19B43U0D Jaquinp jo8foid Jlopuap looyss

€1 J0 L 3sed
L1/8/6

|ejol  pesiaey lejoL . 10 JequinN leuibio - ;

907 H3AHO IONVHO

210Z/1€/80 0} 1102/L0/30 weigdord juowooiduwy rende)
wioyy abuel s91949 [eacidde Japlo abueyd asayl .
: S[00YdS dA[qng 03edNY)

LT0T 13q0300 | SdD




17-1025-PR8

‘siealle Ul pieog ey 0) paiodal Buiaq ale pue panoldde usag aaey stopJo abueuo Bumoiio) syl

05°8£8'¢9$ :1ej01 J0afoid

06'05.°6$

00°081'95$

00'806°1$
T4 NEAS

£9°v¥2'6$ (1eI0L 193f0id

YOV — uoissiwQ

SUOIHIPUOY) PaIsA0ISI]

SUOHIPUOY palenoasiqg

8poD) UOSESyY
%Py’  05°5v0'289'2$

) "SMOPUIM MBU J0 $92IS 0} 8NP SHUN 8jA}s Juswased
Uitm 90u30 sjediound pue wAB su) je spun o7y aoedal 0} sjensjew pue Joge| apinold 0} 10j0BIUOD)

f

‘IS Auosew ay} o |eaowsal Buunp
palanoasip Aluosew pajeiousiop 99ejdal pue anowsl 0} sjeuajew pue Jogef apiacid 0} JojoelLoD)

. : : Jnodsumop
Ewcm:.__330558585._0:wmacommEn__:nm_Sm_wcmwmev:mhonm_m_oSoaotouomzcoo

Suondiosag JepiQ ebueyn

05°8€8°€9$ € 00°202'819'T$

L1/12/80 L11v2/L0
LL/1€/30 L1/82/80
LL/gel80 L1/81/80
ajeq ddy 9le sbueyn

‘00 UORONIISUQY) J8)palid

HOW-LOL0E-LL0Z HOIN Jezejeg 1102
Jooyas J93uag uopeanpg lenbulpg Jezejes uagny

20956°2$ }sanbay jooyog o *AlLINoas souBYUS 0} UOIJDaS 39Ud) B ppe 0} S|elajew pue Joge| apinold 0} J0joesjuo) 21191780 LLISLI80
‘eale punoubAeld u) palancosip
£0'802'1$ SUOJIPUOD PBIBACISIA Bunooy pue gejs 91210U0D PAISAVISIP B SAOWSI 0} S[ELS]EW puE Joge| apiaoid 0} JojoeiuoD) 11191180 L1LISLI80
85°080's$ douewlIou0) YAY “sjuswalinbal vy 188w o} s[eajew pue Jogej apiold 0} Jojoruo) L1/91/80 LLIGL/80
$0969¢¢
9p0)) Uoseay suonduosaq J18pi0 abuey) gjeq ddy 3jeq abueyd
%L6°€  €9vPe'e92$ " e9'vre'e$ € 00°000'652$ Auedwog uonanysuo Aig-ly
: 1dN-L2162-9L02 1dN V ‘Uosyoer 9102
Awapeasy alienbue uosyoepr maipuy
lsqunpy Od JoepRUO) junowy EYET X 1s) sJopJQ unowy
Jaqunp 3dy pieog ETR1: o) 109 3joRNJUOD abueyp abueys joelju0D laquinp 323fold JOpusp jooyss

€1 JO g 958g
L1/8/6

jejol

pasjAsy

ejol Jo J3quwinN reuibo

D07 ¥3qAHO0 IONVHO

L102/1€/80 03 L102/10/80
woly abues so]9A2 [eaoldde Jopso abueys asay |

LT0T 1990320

wiess 0l juawaA0IdUy] Jelde)

i

Sjooyds Aqung OWNOW-—U

SdD



17-1025-PR8

‘siealie Ul pJeog ay) o) palods) Buleq ale pue panoidde usaq aney sispio abuBLD Bumo)|o) syl

¥i'218'p$ ej0] 3o9foad

"Bunybi eys
P LL8 VS SUOIPUOD PAIBA0ISI J04 pasn Buuim pue INpuod uayolq aoe|dal pue sAowWal 0} sjelslew pue Joge| spiaoid o} JopeRuoD 11/92/80 11/22/80
$09692¢ _
E I EEEN . SUoRdIOS3(Q J9pJ0) 9PUBy) 3feq ddy ayeq ebuey)
%LLC  PPLLEYELS vy LL8'vS L 00°000'0€1$ Auedwo) uononisuo) Aig-jIv

TdN-LYOL1-9L0Z “1dN 049peIN 9102
|00Yag S|PPIIN 013PEN | 0ISIIUBIL

00°678°2vL$ ‘110l Joeloid

‘pajjeisul Aljadoidw Jo/pue ajenbapeul ‘GuOM Jou sHUNn
00°0£6'08$ 1sanbay Jooyog /v MOpUIM JUBLIND 0} aNp sjaued PUE SHUN MOPUIM M3U J0} S[ELIS]BLU PUE JogE] apiroid 0] J0joenueD) L1/12/80 L1/20/80

00'1€2'9% 4 1sanbay jooyog “WooJ Buiysemysip BUISIXS pasnun 9sojouS O} S|E1ajew pue Joqge| apinaid o} Jojoenuo) L1/12/80  LL/1E/20

"SUONEO0] ABMIIE)S PUB JOPLI0D AJBSS3oou (|8

00°989'6S5$ SUOIIPUOD PaJaAdsia 1B [00Yds Jnoybinaiy) spos Buliao mau jjejsu) pue awel) 0} sfeuajew pue Jage| apinoid o] Joppenuon 21/82/80  LL/20/80
19969¢2¢
3p0)) UOSETy SUondNISaq JopIQ SbuBl) Slegddy  3jeq sbuey)
%EP'E  002€2°195'GS 00'Zez'g8L$ 14 00°000°96€°'G$ 00s8Y ¢ USS]AIN "'N'S ‘Uaydsed "H'd
' NIM-1L921E-2102 NIm oBa1a @ L10Z
Awopesy Ayunwwos ofaiq ag asor
JaquinN Od 10BNJUGD  JUNROWY S19plO siepi0 . unowy
Jdaqunp 1dy pleog 8loeIO 0% 10BRUOD abueyp abueysn 10B.3U0D Jaquinp 3o8foid opusp [ooyss
(€101l  pasiAdy lejoL 30 JaquinN leuiblo B
) 9071 d30H0 IONVHO ,
€1 JO g 9ok 2102/1L€/80 93 21.02/10/80 uelI3 0ld JudWRA0IAW] jelide )

woJ} abues sa|24o [eaosdde Jopro abueys asay

L1/8/6 S[00YdS dM[qng 03ed1Y)

LT0T 1390320 | SdD



17-1025-PR8

'siealle u| pxeog auy) o} papodel Buiaq ase pue panocidde usaq aney s1oplo abueyd Buimoljo) 8y L

00°¢LS‘gL$ flejol 309fod

‘UNpuUod pajeiolialap pue Aluosew 100d JO SUOI}IpUCd PIISAOISIP 0} dnNp

00°CLS'ELS suolIpUoY PaIaA0DSI] 00 Je siiedal [eauydele pue Aluosew [euoiippe apinold 0] sjelsiew pue Joge| apiaoid 0} Jojoeluo) 11120/80 11/20/80
209692¢ . . .
Jp0)) uoseay . SuUONduosaq Jeplp abuey) 3jeq day 31eq abuey)
%E6'S  00°€LG'25€$ 00°cIs'elL$ I 00°000'7¥E$ 20sSY 9 USSIBIN 'N'S ‘Usyased ‘H'd

UON-1519-2102 UOIN JedieH £10Z
{ooyasg ybiy Jadiey

6£°290°¢h$ f1ejoL Joalolg

CF'989'G1L S pajoalId JAUMO "seysiuy pue-sajhis m:m>.>Em: J00p Bunsixe yoyew o} jelsiew pue J0qe| apinoid 0} J0JoBJUCD LLI2LI80 11192120

‘paAowWal 8q 0} INo Pa|jed
Zr'G9L' L8 HOV — uoissiwQ a1e s19%00] alaym Jlem Bupsixs je |lemAip/Buling [lejsul 0} sjeusjew pue Joge| 8piaoid 0} J0J0BIUOD L1/91/80 LL/eLi80

‘[enuew j0afoid ay} ul payuap! Jou Sem UdIuM
yO'v26'€C$ O3 - 083 ‘@21 WOooJ Ul 3|1} Jooj jo Juswaleqe sojsagse apiaold 0} s[eualew pue Jage| apiaoid 0} JojoRIU0D 21/01/80 LLI9Z/L0

‘opeys payoads jo

Pe6LYLS . HOV — uoissiwg 1 sapeys Buysixo 8y} yojew 0} 8peys 19)|0J 8y} 8SIAB) O} |BHSEW PUE Joge] Spiacid 0} J0jORIU0D LLIZLI80 L1/92/20
‘@oeds Juaioiyns aney .ua: saop [aued Jooj }s| Buysix3 ‘Jaued 100} 1S) JO
95'129% HOV —uaIssiwQ  nay uj [aued 100} puz 0} /Y MOPUIM MaU Jo} Jamod ajnol o} s|elajew pue joge| apiaoid 03 J0JoBIUOD L1/¥0/80 L1/92/L0
201282¢
3poy) uosesy Stondiasaq Japl0 abuey) ajeq ddy  3jeq obuey)
%2l $0'€C8'9.8°'L$ ¥0°€28°96$ ol 00°000°028°L$ 008sY g USS|8IN 'N'S ‘uaydsed 'H'd
. HOFLE09-L102 D] usspunwy LL0g
Jooyasg yBIH uaspunwy pleoy
4aquinN Od 1oB3UO0D junowy si8pI0 slapiQ unowy
Jaquwn 3dy pleog 3|ei0 0% joBQUO)D abueysn abueysn joeuUOD Jaqunp 3o8foud JOPUIA jooyss
|ejol  pasiAdy lejoL jo JaquinN leuibuQ 2

) 90T d43AFO IONVHDI
€1 JO 0] 3deqd £L10Z/1€/80 O} £102/L0/80 wiei3old uswooidwy fende)

wouy afues saj9As [eaordde Japio abueya asayl
L1/8/6 S[00Y2§ J1[qng 03ed1Y))

LT0T 13q010 | SdD




17-1025-PR8

‘sleale Ul preog ay) o) papodal Buisq ale pue pasoidde ussg eaey siep.o abueys Buimolio) sy L

25°897$ ‘Ie10l J09foid

25°99¥$ SUORIPUOYD PBIBA0ISI] “anjen Jossaiduiod opne Bunsixa Ayney e aoejdas 0} sjeusiew pue Joge] apiaold 0} J0JOBIU0D) 21/0L/80  L1/20/80

¥090.2¢ .
3poD ucseay ) . ) SuondNoSaq Jepi() obueys Jegddy  3jeq abueq)
%200 25'89¥'962'2$ 25°89v$ L 00°000°'962'2$ 00 uopdrIsucy uewsapulig

NIM-95099-210Z NIM LI SeAoadsied 2102
Awapeosy asualog pue yiep - saAljoadsiad

2.°0v8‘L2L$ j1e1ol 399loid

2L'0v6'L2LS Pa30alIg JaumQ ‘play lleqaseq je ssjod Jyfi sjes0|al 1§ s1mal 0} sjeusiew pue Joqe| apiroid 03 JojoRIU0Y 21/01/80 21/20/80
25968¢E
3P0, UOSESY SUoRdNoSa(] 19piQ ebueyy are(] day 3ie(] abue()
%E0'e  2.°008°G26'2$ 2.°000°98¢% 2 00'008'6£8'2$ $9)el00SsY R dqelay

4vN-16015-2102 4vN 3juawa|y 2102
100y9g YBiH Awapesy AUnwwoy AUIWI|D 0M3GOY

05'225°6$ ‘{ejol 3ooloid

05°225'6% Hpa1o vouemolly "JOBIU0D 3SBQ J[I0U0dai 0} JIPaI0 soueMolle apiaald 0} JojoelUeD L1/22/80  LL/12/80
§60€0€e

3P0 uUoseay suoNduasag JepiQ Ibueyd gjeq ddy agjeq abueyd

%S6'9  00°00S'O¥L$ 05'225'6$ L 05°2.6'9EL$ "ou ou309]3 Asapnod
. LIS-L2e9y-L10% LIS Yool aueq LLog

100y2g YBiH [ea1uyo9] sueT O MoglY

J9QWNN Od JOBIUOD  junowy S19pi0 BEe) junowy
Jaquinp 1dy pieog ETEE:3T) 0% 19eHU0D abueys abueyn JoRIU0D Jsquiny 3osfoid IOPUBA jooyog
lejol  pasjasy lejoL 10 J3qunN lewBLIO ;

901 H3AHO IONVHO ‘ ‘
€1 JO 1] 293¢ £102/1€/80 03 1102/L0/80 weI3old Juswooiduy [ende)

woJ} afues s3]k [eaocadde J1opio sbueyd asay )
L1/8/6 S[0OYIS J1[qng 03edNY)D)

'L10T 1990300 | SdD




17-1025-PR8

‘siealle Ul pieog sy} o) pauodal Buisq ale pue percidde uasq arey siaplo abueyd Bumolo) su L

96°129'98$ :1¥104 19afoud

00'6+%0°c$ SUORIPUOD PaIBA0ISI(] 98P J00J 0} AN |.ZH B G1F SWOOJ Ui S[[em PUSIXs 0} slelsiew pue joqe| apiaoid 0} 10joBHu0D 21/60/80 L1/20/80
‘swioo! j03ajas ul adid uol yses ueldwos-apod

12'816'06$ SUOHIPUC?) P3IBA0ISI(] yum sasi sysem Auepues adid DA Bunsixe soedai o} sjeusjew pue Joge] spiaold 0} J0joRIJU0D 21/G1/80 L1/€0/80
. ' ‘pajedionue se mojaq wiol pa) 3q jou 0}

69'v2L'G$ SUOIPUOS PAIBA0ISIC]  PBISA0ISIP Sem U2iym ¢1.¢ wool vl Buidid Jojeipel ajnoJ-al 0} sjeusjew pue Joqe| apiaoid 0} J0joBIu0)) 11122180 21/81/80
‘(] 92U3I0S MAU

28°296°1$ SUOINPUOY PBIBA0ISI(]  8U} Ul Uotdauu0d e jo Bunsa) uodn syes| adiALas ssalppe 0} s|eusjew pue Joge| apiaoid o} 10joeu0) 11122180 21/91/80

95°L£9'Gl$ isenbayy jooyog 111 Wooy Ul 9010 [eUOlIppE U ppe 0] S|elsjew pue Joqe] apinold 0} j0j0Biu0D) L1/52/80 211£2/80

82°965°2$ SUOINPUOYD PaIBA0IsI] *S]ONP PAIOACISIP AW 0] SfeLI9)BWl pue Joge] 2piaoid 0] J0}oBU0D 11162180 21/€2/80
|lem 4O uoljowap

89°Ge9L$ SUOIHIPUOY) PAIBA0ISI(] uodn paIsnoosIp ‘fjem aseyD Ul YI0MJINP 3S0joUL 0) S|eLIBJEW pue Joge| apiacd 0} JOJORIJUOD 11/60/80 L1/£0/80
. *9Z| WOoo Ul yJomasea Ul Jjing Bunsixs 03 alempiey pue ‘Buize|b

06'069°L$ SUOIJIPUOYD PaIBAQISIQ poom ‘siamelp mau Buipnjout siiedal jeuoljippe apinold 0} sjeuajew pue sogej apiacid 0} 10J0eu0D) 11/60/80 21720/80
*Butiooy mau ay) yum Buipuig aiem sioop Bulsixa ay) jeu;

00°eyL'2s SUOBIPUOY PBISACISIC]  PIISADISIP SEM JI St SII0O0J J09|3S Ul SI00D JNeA ¥I0M-31 0] sjelajew pue Joge| sapinold o} Jojoenjuogd 11122180 11/91/80

26'8¥8$ SUORIpUOY pPadA0asIq "2[ BulSIXa O [feM MaU 10} YOBL} WORO] [P 0} S|BLSjeW pue Joge| apiaoid 0} 10joBIU0D LLIPLI80 L1/€0/80

20£82¢ .
3po) uosedy ajeqg dady BN )
%909 /9°.£2'¥25°C$ mmﬁmmhvvg vl 00°000'08€°Z$ $8jel00ssY g 3|qelay
10S-180.1-LL02 10S Uagnajg UOA 1102
19jUan 32uUalag uepjodojay Uagna)g UOA AR JIMBPaLS
1aquinN Od 10B1U0DH  JUnowy S19pIQ S18pI0 unowy
JaquinN 1dy paeog a|oeIO 10 9%  1dRNU0D abueysn abueyn joBHUOD Jaquinp 308foad Jopuap [ooyss

€1 J0 71 dsed
L1/8/6

lejol

pasiney

|ejoL

10 JaquinN jeutBLiQ

90T JdIAHO IONVHOI

L10Z/1€/80 03 L10Z/L0/30
wiol} abuel s3]242 [eaoadde Jopio abueyo asayy

LT0T 1990100

2

wei3old juswoodury [eyde)

S[0OYIS dqng 038D

Sd)



17-1025-PR8

*slealle U| pJeog auy 0) papodal Buisq ale pue pasoidde usaq aaey sJapJo abueys Buimo)io) oy

6£°269$ :lej01 j00foid

wN._‘h.v,.nmou.Nw pouad siy} 10} s19pQ abuey) jejoL

6£'269%
LE2662E

LY'gLE6S$ ‘12101 193foad

'g0¢ WOOs Ul [[em

SUONIPUOD PaJBA0IsId - . JO UONIMIISUOD BULNp PajGINIO Jey) Wiy POOM a9e|dal 0 m_m__ﬁmE pue 10qe| apiroid 0} J0JoRI0T 11/52/80  LL/OL/R0
3p05) uoseay Suondiasag Jopio abueyn 3legddy  a1eq abueyn
H

%E0'0 6ET6LCHPTS . 6£°269% . [ 00°005°2v'e$ "0 UoROnIISU0Y Jajpali
. ’ d0Y-12999-2102 40d 3MOY 10T
jooyag Alejuswia]g omoy

‘311 Aq pasanbal 4N Joy jaued S$899€ [|BISUI O} PUE ‘8010 SJ0[8SUncs

¥Z'2e¥'eL$ pajoallg JaumQ je juswajeqe sojsaqse Buipnjoul ‘Bulfies aoejdal 0 sjelislew pue Joqe| apirosd 0} 10}oBHU0D 21/01/80 11120/80
‘[dued;jlem |ejow Buole Buneod Jalueq [eway; Aeids e Aldde 03 JojoeU0D ‘UoRIPPE U ‘Sft}
PP E05°22$ SUOI}IPUOY) PBIBA0ISI] Buiieo suyds yo Juswaoejdal pue JUswWalEqe SOJSACSE IO} S|ElIv)eW pue Joge] apiaold o} Jojoeiuo) 11/62/80 LL122IL0
'sjoyseq Ajunoas pue sjaued
ZP'008'zLs YOV —UOISSIUQ  MOPUIM [[§Ul WNUIWNJE MBU YIM SHUN O/ 10818S [lejsulal 0} sjelajew pue Joge| spiroid 0 Jojoenuod L1122/80 L1/€0/80
‘uey
1sneyxa yoes je siaydepe payond jybi-Jeyem jjeisul pue ‘Jedeled Jool uo pleagsanod poomAid o3 ado|s
1£'626'6$ paypasq JaumQ  ppe ‘Buyooiq poom abipa Joos asn-al ‘Uielp Jool 3}ed0[al 0 S|BLS}eU pue Jogqe] apiaoid 0} J0JOBIU0D) 11/62/80 21120180
G090.2¢
3p0) Uosesy SUonduosa(Q JeplO abuey) 3jeq ddy 31eq obuey)
%Gl  LYSLEvPYES rw.mvmdmw ¥ 00°000'58.°€$ 00 uoionsuo) uewlapullg
HOW-12£98-2102 ¥OW anyBouoq 2 jo 1 L102
snduien anybouoq - jooyas Jaueys obearyo jo Ajisianlun
laquinN Od 19B1U0D  JUNOUIY S18pI0 S1apI0 Junowy
Jaqunp 1dy pieog aloeIQ J0 9%  joBJU0D abueysn abueys joelJUCD tsqunp joofoud Jlopuap looyss

€1 J0 €1 58]
L1/8/6

lejol  pasiasy lejol 10 JoquinN leuiBlLQ ;

9071 J43AA0 IONVHO

L102/1€/80 03 2102/10/80 weid OJJ JUDUWI2AOL .‘EH Jeyae)
woJj ofiues sa]242 jeaosdde Japio abueys asayl :
S[ooydg d1qng 03edny)

'LT0T 1990320 | SdD



